

05-1983-CV

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NEIL ELLIS,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

TRIBUNE TELEVISION COMPANY,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF FOR FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

SAMUEL L. FEDER
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

C. GREY PASH, JR.
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest Of The Federal Communications Commission	1
Statement Of The Issues	1
Statement Of Facts	2
A. Regulatory Framework	2
B. The FCC’s Grant Of Tribune’s Application.....	4
C. The District Court Action	6
D. Subsequent FCC Action Granting Tribune’s Waiver Extension Request	8
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	11
I. The FCC’s 2005 Order Has Mooted This Controversy.	11
II. The District Court Should Have Dismissed The Complaint Under The Doctrine Of Primary Jurisdiction.	14
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allnet Communications Service, Inc. v. National Exchange Carrier Ass’n</i> , 965 F.2d 1118 (1992).....	17
<i>Alltel Tennessee v. Tennessee Public Service Comm’n</i> , 913 F.2d 305 (6 th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>American Broadcasting Cos., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 682 F.2d 25 (2 nd Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	12
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C.Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>British Intern. Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Seguros La Republica, S.A.</i> , 354 F.3d 120 (2 nd Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981).....	16
<i>FCC v. WOKO, Inc.</i> , 329 U.S. 223 (1946).....	2
<i>In re Nextwave Personal Communications, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 924 (2000).....	2, 15
<i>Knaust v. City of Kingston</i> , 157 F.3d 86 (2 nd Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Lillbask ex rel. Mauclaire v. State of Conn. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 397 F.3d 77 (2 nd Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>National Communications Ass’n, Inc. v. AT&T</i> , 46 F.3d 220 (2 nd Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>New York City Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1430 (2d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Orloff v. FCC</i> , 352 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Prayze FM v. FCC</i> , 214 F.3d 245 (2 nd Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3 rd Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2902 (2005).....	4
<i>Russman v. Board of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 114 (2 nd Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Tassy v. Brunswick Hospital Center, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C.Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	12
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	2

Administrative Decisions

Counterpoint Communications, Inc., 16 FCC Rcd 15044 (2001) 5, 7, 8, 11, 14, 17
Counterpoint Communications, Inc., 17 FCC Rcd 3243 (2002) 5, 11, 14, 17
Counterpoint Communications, Inc., 20 FCC Rcd 8582 (2005) 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. 2342(1) 14
47 C.F.R. 1.106(n) (2004)..... 13
47 C.F.R. 73.1020(a)(16)(ii) (2004)12
47 C.F.R. 73.3539(a) (2004)12
47 C.F.R. 73.3555(b)(2) (2002) 4
47 C.F.R. 73.3555(d)(3) (2002) 3
47 U.S.C. 151 2
47 U.S.C. 152(a) 2
47 U.S.C. 307(a) 2
47 U.S.C. 310(d) 3
47 U.S.C. 401(b) 6, 7
47 U.S.C. 402(a) 14
47 U.S.C. 405(a) 13
